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�6./�P2��!�@/B-#�2B-����D6./�,�P2��!-2G-#�7@C-2�G�E�H w okresie formowania
E�H �wyc�aju kultu P2�H/ych we wc�esnym �0B��P��C-QEtwie.  �4�3,����-C2���'
P���CE�3�0� 4@2@4S2� 2�-B3� 2� ED6/����@PO� 2E/-2������/2-� P2�H/3�0� EN� 23B3/�
2���� wieku�2�D-/-D6,T-�0#�A4����E7@��32-G3�2S2��-E�7B�����E�@����-�7�2���
@DB�E#�E���Ntki obu apostoGS21. Zbudowana pr�e� Konstantyna w tr�eciej dekad�ie
IV wieku ba�yliD-��-4�AB@T�,�P2��!�@/B-�E/-G-�E�H�2DBS/���C�4�N����-C2-R���CE�3�0
P2�N/3Q��0B��P��C-QEkich i celem lic�nych pielgr�ymek��	��.6�7��.AB�3,S2�7B�3'
T32-G@�4@���3,6�/3.D@�2�/3,���.6#�T3���0���-G-�,@AG3�T3O�pogr�eb-���2�7@T.�R6
��-G-�P2��!�@/B-#��@�,�-G@��-7�2��O��,�2E/-2������/2@�P2�H/�A@�/-DR��7@�P,��B'
�i2. 
�-�������D6./6�P2��!�@/B-�23��D-G@���1-D/6#� �R�@4T��B-G�@�����PO�2�E/@.��3
�0B��P��C-QEtwa, a 7-7��R��EN�C�A@��-E/H7�-,����-D/#��R�/@�biskup����3,6�43E7@'
�@2-.�� E���N/D-,���E�H��-� �7@E/@GS2� T3G� /�R� C�4�3,� �� �E/@/�3�0� ��3���DS2#
któr3�7B�3��3��G�E�H�4@�6�3ED-��-�7B�������0�B-�A���2��B��0��DS2��-G�A@�chr��'
P��C-QE/2-���.-/�A@� /�R� w VI-VII wieku, w okresie umacniania E�H prymatu bi-
skupów r�ymskich, 7-7��Re bard�o�����0H/����A@4��.��E�H na ro�dawanie relikwi�
���.�E�3�0� P2�� !�@/B-#� 7B@7@�6CN�� 2� �-,�-� relikwie kontaktowe, np. ��NE/D�
kajdan P2�H/ego c�y r�ekomy kluc� do nich. Gr�egor��	��.D��7@EG-G�cesar�owej

1 �. �ngenendt, Heilige und Reliquien. Die Geschichte ihres Kultes vom frühen Christentum
bis �ur Gegenwart, München 1997, s. 106; N. Herrmann-Mascard, Le reliques des saints. Forma-
tion coutumière d’un droit, Paris 1975, s. 39.

2 �. �ngenendt, Heilige und Reliquien, s. 167-168; Debra J. Birch, Pilgrimage to Rome in the
Middle /ges, Woodbridge 1998, s. 29-31, 39-40; S. Boesch Gajano, La santità, Roma 1999, s. 30;
Y. Duval, /uprès des saints corps et âme. L’inhumation „ad sanctos” dans la chrétienté d’Orient
et d’Occident du IIIe au VIIe siècle, Paris 1988, s. 58.
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bi�antyjskiej Konstantynie, któr-�7B@E�G-�A@�@�AG@2H�P2��!�@/B-#�@7�GD����@D@2S2
��7GS/�@#� któr��4@/3D-G@�2���P���C�D@P���-7@E/@G-� 	��.6�7��.AB�3,S2�7@�3ED�'
2-G@�C-D@�relikwie t�w. brandea, c�yli tkaniny potarte o grób P2�H/ego, któr�#�C-D
2��B�@�@#�7@��4CH��6���0���AB@T6�2-R3G3�2�H��C#���R�7B��4�7@G@R����,���0�/-,#
A43R��-E�NDG3��64@2�N�,@�N��!@4@T�����B�E�/N�kreowano relikwie innych P2�H'
/ych we wc�esnym PB�4��@2����u3.

�-DR�������1@B,3�D6./6�P2��!�@/B-�EG6R3G3�,-��1�E/@2-��6�2�H���B@�,-�/3�0
wspólnot�D@P���.�3�0���7@E����AS.�3�0�2��B�3�0�����/@.��N��7@E/@.EDN��Od VIII
wieku�@��-DN�A@4�@P���arcybiskup��C�E/-G�E�H palius� – rod�aj nas�yjnika � tkani-
ny, któr3�7B��4�7B��D-�-���,�A@�,�/B@7@.�����,6E�-G�T3O�7@G@R@�3��-�AB@T���P2�
Piotr-#� E/-�@2�G�2�H��E����AS.�3� B@4�-C� brandeum4. 	�/3,�E-,3,���-E���67@'
2E���0��G� E�H� /�R� �23��-C� EDG-4-��-� 7B�3� AB@T��� KE�H��a �postoGS2� 7B�3E�HA�
7B�����@2@ ustanowionych biskupów spo�a Italii, który jednak �-��DG�2� ��NA6
Z��2ieku5.�!B�����-G�� Predniowiec�e R�ym i groby apostoGS2�T3G3���.�,� piel-
gr�ym�D�2��B�3�0����-G�A@��0B��P��C-QEtwa �achodniego6.�!�B�AB3�-�C��4@���3'
,6��-TB-G3�E����AS.��A@���-�����-�7@�@AG@E����6�7B����7-7��Ra Bonifacego VIII
roku jubileus�owego w 1300 roku���7@2/-B�-��-�D@.�C�3�0�C6T�.�6E�3��@�<\�.-/#
-�7S[���C��-2�/���HP���C���-2��4������ba�yliD�B�3,ED��0�2�B@D6�C6T�.�6E�@23,
7@�2-.-G@�6�3ED-O� odpust#� -� 7@2/-B�-��� �@� D�.D-4���E�N/� .-/� 6B@��3E/@P��� T3G3
,-��1�E/-�CN� C�4�@P��� P2�-/-��0B��P��C-QEkiego7.

3 Debra J. Birch, Pilgrimage to Rome, s. 31; �. Ferrua, Reliquie a reliquiari, „La Civiltà Cat-
tolica”, r. 91, t. 2, 1940 R�ym, s. 357; H. Fichtenau, Zum Reliquienwesen im frühen Mittelalter#
2��/��R�# Beiträge �ur Mediävistik. /usgewählte /ufsät�e, t. 1, /llgemeine Geschichte, Stuttugart
1975, s. 128, 139-141; N. Herrmann-Mascard, Le reliques des saints, s. 44-49; J. M.McCulloh, The
Cult of Relics in the Letters and ‘Dialogues’ of Pope Gregory the Great: a Lexicographical Study,
„Traditio. Studies in �ncient and Medieval History, Thought, and Religion”, t. 32, 1976, s. 147-
150, 160-161, 167-173,

4 J. Kracik, %����
�
�� ��	���
����	����� ���
	�

��� ��������
���
� 
������
��� ����

��
����,
„Saeculum Christianum”, t. 1, 1994, nr 2, s. 99; R.����0-G@2ED�#�3������
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5 �. �ngenendt, Heilige und Reliquien, s. 202-203; N. Herrmann-Mascard, Le reliques, s. 248-
249;

6 Debra J. Birch, Pilgrimage to Rome, passim; �. Witkowska, Peregrinatio religiosa ������
�

��
���
��� Europie, w: Peregrinationes. Pielgr�ymki w kultur�e dawnej Europy, red. H. Mani-
kowska, H. Zaremska, Wars�awa 1995, „Colloquia Mediaevalia Varsoviensia“, t. 2, s. 14; H. Ma-
nikowska, 7������
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	B@�G-w 2008, s. 207-223; J. Chélini, H. Branthomme, #���
�Q���"�S
����
���
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��, Wars�awa 1996, s. 103-105, 119-121, 161-162; B. Wyro�umska, 3���
���������	
����
���
������	�������

��
����, w: Studia � d�iejów historii i historii s�tuki, re4������3�-BED�#�����-GD��'
2���#� �B-DS2� &=;=#� I
�E�3/3� �-6D@2�� ���2�BE3/�/6�  -A��..@QED��A@K#� /�� ;;%#� I!B-��
��E/@B3����K#����;=#�E��;&';)�

7 K. Elm, Die politische Bedeutung des Heiligen Jahres 1300, w: I Giubilei nella storia della
Chiesa, Città del Vaticano 2001, s. 246-247; J.��,@G6�0-#� U��
� ��
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����#�I�-E�-�!B��E�G@POb#�/��=?#�)\\\#�E� 6-30.
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W-R�N�1@B,N�4�,@�E/B@2-��-�GN���@P���ro�pros�onych w Europie biskupstw
� biskup�,� ��3,6� T3G@� kultywowanie� /B-43�C�� @� ��0� �-G@Reniu pr�e� uc�nia
któr�A@P� �� apostoGS2#� -� E����AS.���� C-D��A@P� 6����-� P2�� Piotra. !-/B�-B�0-/
2���/�@�0����-24��H��-G�E2N�B-�AH��-G@R���6� biskupE/2-�7B����E-,�A@��E�H��-
�7@E/@GS2��	��@P���.�� G-��QED�,� 7@A.N43� /�A@� B@4�-C6� E/-G3� E�H s�c�ególnie
popularne w epoce D-B@.�QED�ej. 	3E@D-�B-�A-�7-/B�-B�0-/6�2��.�DE-�4B���,�-G-
23��D-O���1-D/6��-G@R���-�A@�7B����P2���-BD-#�6����-�P2��Piotr-#�-�7@4���E�����
2���-E-�0�D-B@.�QED��0� biskupE/2-�2��D2�.���4@�B-�A��7-/B�-B�0-/6�6,@R.�2�G-
/B-43�C-� @� C�A@� �-G@R���6�7B���� P2����B,-A@B-E-#�23EG-��A@��-�23TB��R���4'
B�-/3D6�7B����P2��Piotr-#�6����-�P2���-BD-. 	�!-B3R6��-�patrona biskupE/2-�62-'
R-�@�P2����@����A@#� któr3�,�-G�T3O�23EG-�3�7B����P2�� Piotra. Wedle spisanego
w X wieku�R32@/-�/B���0�7��B2E�3�0�biskupów Trewiru, apostoG�,�-G�7@EG-O�4@
�-.��� E23�0�6����S2��-/�B�-#��6�0-B�6E�-� ��	-.�B�6E�-#� -��-E/H7���#�A43��-'
/�B�6E��,-BG# 7B��D-�-O�E2SC�7-E/@B-G#�którym go wskr�es�ono��!@���2-R��-/�B'
�6E�T3G� /-DR�� biskupem Kolonii#�2�@T6� /3�0�,�-E/-�0� C6R�2��Z wieku umies�'
c�ono jako relikwie frag,��/3� B��D@,�C� .-ED�� P2�� Piotra, któr-�,�-G-� 7@EG6R3O
4@�2EDB��E����-��-/�B�6E-8.�	3B-��,�GN���@P�������/@.��N�Piotr@2N�T3G@�7B�3C'
,@2-����2��2-��-�/�A@R�apostoG-�7B�������D/SB��@4.�AG��@4���3,6�katedry bi-
skupie, np. chór �achodni katedry w Kolonii od D@Q�-�
� wieku,�2�@4BSR�����6
@4�wschodniego pod we�waniem NMP. W trakcie ro�budowy katedry w Kolonii
w IX wieku pod chórem �achodni,�2����E�@�@�DB37/H#�4��HD�����,6�-B�0�/�D/6'
B-�/�A@�@T��D/6��-2�N�32-Ga do architektury ba�yliD��P2��Piotr-#�6DE�/-G/@2-��C
7B����Gr�egor�a Wielkiego��	-B/@��-62-R3O#�R��A43��-�7B��G@,���
����
�� wie-
ku�6AB6�/@2-G@�E�H patrocini6,�P2�� Piotra na �achodnim chór�e katedr3�2��@'
.@���#�/-��-4B�QED-�,�/B@7@.�-�.�R-G-��-�B6T��R3�7-QEtwa Franków i �0B��P��C-Q'
E/2-� G-��QED��A@9.

�6./� P2�� Piotr-� 7@C-2�G� E�H w monarchii wc�esnopiastowskiej wkrótce po
pr�yjH��u �0B��P��C-QEtwa���7@4@T����C-D�2����3�0�DB-C-�0#�T3G�23B-��,��2�N�'
D6� P2��R@� E�0B3E/�-���@2-��C� DB-��3� ��� �/@.��N��7@E/@.EDN. �-C2���P���C� 7@'
/2��B4�@�3,�tego 7B��C-2�,�T3G@�7B��D-�-����7B�������E�D-�����C�A@�4B6AN�R@�H
�4H#�7@4.�AG�A@���0�2G-4�3�7-QE/2a A���[���QEkiego – civitas Schinesghe�M�P2�
Piotr@2����7B@PTN�@�@7��DH#��0@��-R�/B�PO�E/@E@2��A@�-D/6���-�-� jest�/3.D@���B�'
A�E/6�E7@B�N4�@��A@�2�D6B��� papiesk��C�2�D@Q�6�Z� wieku�7B�������B@�6,��CN'
��A@�jego /B�P���kardynaG-���6E4�4�/-. �@R�-�2�H��,��O�7�2�N�2N/7.�2@PO, c�y

8 �. �ngenendt, Heilige und Reliquien, s. 123-124; R.����0-G@2ED�#�3������

�$

���	
, s. 26-
28, 35-36; T.E. � Dale, Relics, Prayer, and Politics in Medieval Venetia. Romanesque Painting in
the Crypt of /quileia Cathedral, Princeton 1997, s. 7-10; H. Fichtenau, Zum Reliquienwesen,
s. 135, 141-147.

9 �. �ngenendt, Heilige und Reliquien, s. 127; H. Borger, Der Kölner Dom und die Heligen
Drei Könige, w: Die Heiligen drei Könige – Darstellung und Verehrung. Katalog �ur /usstellung
des Wallraf-Richart�-Museums in der Josef-Haubrich-Kunsthalle Köln 1. De�ember 1982 bis 30.
Januar 1983, Köln 1982, s. 55-56.
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dokumen/�/���23,����-G�C-D@�-4B�E-/-�4-B@2���3�P2��Piotr-���3��/@.��H��7@E/@.'
EDN�� �4�-D�2�4.��PB�4��@2�����3�0�23@TB-R�Q�@T4-B@2-������E/3/6�C��D@P���.'
��C#�2� /3,�237-4D6��/@.��3��7@E/@.ED��C#�T3G@�BS2�@��-�������@T4-B@2-���m
jej patrona, ��3.�� P2�� Piotra, dlatego jest� 7B-24@7@4@T��#� R�� �E/@/����46�0@2��
E7�E6CN�3� dokument w imieniu DE�H��-� 1@B,6G3� /-D��C�6R3.����-�,@�3� /�A@�-D/6
���E�D@��@T@2�N�-G�E�H�4@�7G-����-�7@T��B-��A@�@4�C�A@�7@44-�3�0�7@4-/D6��-
B������/@.��3��7@E/@.ED��C#� 7G-�@��A@� /�R�2�7S[�3,� PB�4��@2����u i �wanego
P2�H/opietr�em10�� 
� /�A@� 7@2@46� @�� �� C�A@� �-E/H7�-#� $@.�EG-2 Chrobry,� T3.�
62-R-����-�/B3T6/-B�6E�3�P2��Piotr-#�-���0�7-QE/2@�,�-G@����E�3O�E�H�E����AS.�N
@7��DN�/�A@�patron-#�C-D�E/2��B4�-��7��P2��$B6�@����2�B16B/6�2�.�P����4@�cesar�a
Henryka II11.

Patron-/�P2�� Piotr-��-4�DB-C�,���-C4@2-G�@4�2��B���4.�����2�4�43D@2-��6
,6�D@P��@GS2, �2G-E���-�7@G@R@�3�0�2�AB@4-�0� �� ���.����3�0� C�E����� klas�to-
rach. Wedle kroniki �nonima t�w. Galla, pod we�waniem tego apostoG- T3Ga ka-
tedra w Po�naniu, �nis�c�ona pr�e� C�echów w 1038 lub 1039 roku.  �E/�2�H�
7B-24@7@4@T��#�R���E�NRH��7@E/@GS2�T3G�patron�,�/�C�P2�N/3���7B�3�-C,���C�@4
��-E6�234���.���-�4�����C��7@��-QED��C�@4����3�0�biskupstw w monarchii wc�e-
snopiastowskiej w roku 1000#�-�,@R��@4��02�.��2����E����-� jej�2����7@G��Z wie-
ku.  �P.��D@P��SG�2�!@��-��6�7�G��G�C6R�2���P���C� ro.H�B��34���C��7B�3T3G�A@�4@
7-QE/2-����E�D-�2�=%; roku biskupa Jordana���C�A@��-E/H7�3���A�B-#�@��-��-'
G@T3�/@#��R�T3G@�/@�2��2-�����-CE/-BE��C�katedry biskupiej na �iemiach polskich12.

10 G. Labuda, Stan dyskusji nad dokumen����#������
���V�
����������1��

����, w: Civitas
Schinesghe cum pertinentiis, red. W.��064��-D#��@B6Q�)\\?#�E��&\'&>, /��R�, Mies�ko I#�	B@�G-2'
	-BE�-2-'Kraków 2005, s. 190-195.

11 �. Gieys�tor, Politische Heilige im hochmittelalterlichen Polen und Böhmen, w: Politik und
Heiligenverehrung im Hochmittelalter, red. J. Petersohn, Sigmaringen 1994, s. 328; W.��-GD@2ED�#
List Brunona � Kwerfurtu do króla Henryka II, w: Bruno � Kwerfurtu. Os����G���
� ��G����	�#�B�4�
/��R�#��.��3A@#�!6G/6ED�)\&\#�E��)\\')\&X Epistola Brunonis ad Henricum regem, [List Brunona
do króla Henryka], wyd. J.��-B2-E�QED-, w: „Monumenta Poloniae Historica”, series nova (MHP,
s.n.), t. 4, c�. 3, Wars�awa 1973, s. 103.

12 �. Witkowska, Titulus ecclesia�"�-����

������ ����
����	���
� ���	�������
������%���
���, Wars�awa 1999, s. 211-215; �. Gieys�tor, Politische Heilige, s. 328X�/��R�#�Saints d’implanta-
tion, saints de souche dans les pays évangélisés de l’Europe du Centre-Est, w: Hagiographie, cul-
tures et sociétés, IVe-XIIe siècles, Paris 1981, s. 576; W. Schenk, 6������
��������%�����, „Roc�niki
Teologic�no-Kanonic�ne”, t. 13, 1966, �. 4, s. 81; J. Nowacki, #�
��������
�
�����
����
���	
��,
t. 1, 6���
� �	�������
����%��
�

�"�1��dium historyc�ne#�!@��-Q�&=<=#�E��<+X�Galli /nonymi cro-
nica et gesta ducum sive principum Polonorum#�234���-B@.6E��-.���3QED�#��!�#�E����#�/��)#��B-'
DS2�&=<)#�E��+?� �/-/6E�7B-2�3�2G-4�3� @B4-�-�����A�B-�C�E/�2��-6���43ED6/@2-�3#�-.����-���-
��HPO�T-4-��3��gad�a E�H#��R�AGS2�N���0�B��34���CN�T3G�!@��-Q#�7@B� R.����0-G@2ED�#�3������

�$�


���	
, s. 90-92; J. Str�elc�yk, Mies�ko Pierws�y#�!@��-Q�&==)#�E��&)='&+<X�7B����2�3�7@A.N4#���
2ED-�-���,��-�������@�M��. Labuda, Mies�ko I, s. 107-116;�/��R�#�Q����
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���, w: %���	��
������ ��
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��S
�����	���1���	
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�������;PPP, red. S.��D�'
T�QED�#� !@��-Q�)\\&#� E�� )%=')><� Na te,-/��-CE/-BE�3�0� B�.�D/S2�-B�0�/�D/@�����3�0�D-/�4B3�7@'
��-QED��C�7@B���.�$��4B@Q#��.��@4��QED-'�0@BNR3#�6���������%��
�
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�����������������	�
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�� ������������!� ����

	���NA6�Z�� ��Z�� wieku�P2�� Piotr��-.�R-G�4@�AB673�P2�H/ych, któr3,��-C��HP���C
4�43D@2-�@� D@P��@G3#� �0@��-R� E/-�� �-�0@2-��-� [BS4�G� ���� 7@�2-.-� @��32�P���
6E/-.�O� .���T3�P2�N/3Q��-��iemi-�0�7@.ED��0�2� /3,���-E���-��� /�R���4��/31�D@2-O
2��2-Q�2E�3E/D��0���-�3�0�D@P��@GS2��!@�-��E�H���,��7@E/@GS2�AB67H�/H�/2@'
B�3.���-C7@76.-B���CE��P2�H����0B��P��C-QEcy (���0-G#� Marcin, ��D@G-C#��-/-B�3�-#
 -���0B������., Maria Magdalena,  -D6T�	�HDE�3) l6T�/�R�P2�H���E����AS.���������'
���2���3,��� .6T�2� cesarstwie (Maurycy, Wawr�yniec),� �0@��-R� �4-B�-.�� E�H� /�R
��P2�H���,���C���-���2�Europie (np. Leonard, Id�i)��!@�-4/@�@��32�P����46RN�7@'
76.-B�@P��N����E�3G�E�H�2�!@.E���D6./�P2��	@C����0-13. Patrocinium P2��!�@/B@2���@'
E�G@��-G@R@���2����7@G��Z� wieku�@7-�/2@�T���43D/3QED���2��3Q�6#��0@��-R��-C'
2���P���C� jest potwierd�one�2� [BS4G-�0 dopiero w XIII wieku14#� T3O�,@R�� C6R
2�Z� wieku�D@P��oGy w Sandomier�u15 i na podkrakowskim Okole16. !B�3�2����'
E�@�3,�2�D@Q�6�Z� wieku .6T�2���O2��B���Z�� wieku D@P���.� w Krus�wicy�7B��4
7@G@2N�XII wieku 61@B,@2-Ga E�H grupa kanonicka pod we�waniem P2��!�@/B-17.
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�������� Krystyny Jó�efowic�ówny#�/-,R�#�E��)=>'?\;�

13 �. Gieys�tor, Politische Heilige, s. 328, 331; /��R�#� Saints d’implantation, s. 575-576;
T.��6���'	NE@2���#�6�������
��������%��������W��"# w: %���	������
��
�"�1�	
�������
�����	������
����	
��, red. J. Dowiat, �. Gieys�tor, J. Ta�bir, S. Trawkowski, Wars�awa 1972, s. %)X�/�CR�#�+����
�	
��	�������
��������%�����������
�����
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���
��!�	������"�0��������� 
� ���
�
�� ������	
���#
„Roc�niki Teologic�no-Kanonic�ne”, t. 20, �. 4, 1973, s. 25-33; D.���3,-QED�#�We�wania 	���
��
 �������2
��
������ diece�j
�	��	���	
����	�����W<8��., „Roc�niki Humanistyc�ne”, t. 41, �. 2,
1993, s. 126-136.

14 P. Sc�aniecki, .�
����%
����
��,����, w: ,��������
�������	�����
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�, red. M.��@D@E�#����2�BE3/�/� -A��..@QED�#�
-'
B�-����Z�
#�Kraków 1995, s. 247-251; Z. Piech, .���
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�����������
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����"�0����
� ��������
�
��	�����-�����,�
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��

	��)YYZ,
red. K.� (6B@2ED-#��3�����&==<#� s. 123-126; Kodeks dyplomatyc�ny klas�toru tynieckiego, wyd.
W.��H/B�3QED�#��. Smolka, t. 1, Lwów 1875, nr 11.

15 �. Buko, %�����	
�1�
���
����#�	-BE�-2-�&==;#�E��%=X�/��R�#�Sandomier� wc�esnopiastow-
ski, w: D�
����1�
���
����"�.���

��
����, t. 1, red. S. Trawkowski, Wars�awa 1993, s. 60-61;
B. Kumor, D�ieje diece�ji krakowskiej do roku 1795, t. 3, Kraków 2000, s. 19, t. 4, Kraków 2002,
s. 185.

16 J. Rajman, .redniowiec�ne patrocinia krakowskie, Kraków 2002, s. 51-52, 123, 216;
$���6,@B#�D�ieje diece�ji krakowskiej t. 2, Kraków 1999, s. 606.

17 W. Schenk, 6������
�����#�s. 81; K. Ma�iar�, We�wania 	���
� �����"�%
������������"�%
��
���� 
�%�� �����
�����
�� �� ���	
������	���
�������	������	
�#� I�@����D��4-QED�K#� /�� +;#�&=;;#
���&#� E��)='?\X M. Bilska'���O2��B�#� 8
������������
�����
�
�
���, w: #�
�����
�����
�� �� ���	
��,
t. 1, .���
��
����, red. �.��-4��,�QED�#�	G@�G-2�D�)\\;#�E��+&X�/�CR�#�Powstanie i organi�acja ka-
pitu �	����
��	
�������������

��

�$

���	
���������

��
����, Kraków 2007, s. 16-19X��-� /�,-/
4-/-�C��D@P��@G-�� . Chud�iakowa, Kolegiata w Krus�wicy – po badaniach archeologic�nych w la-
tach 1995-1996, w: Q�
���	����	�������"�1���
���
�������
���2
�����
���"�%�� ��
�1���

��	
��
����� >P�����

��� �����

, red. J.�. �7��R#� 
. Wielgos�, Tyniec 1997, s. 129-140; K. Hewner,
9�������

�������
�����
��
���
���	����
������6�����
��, „Kwartalnik Historii Kultury Mate-
rialnej”, t. 45, 1996, nr 4, s. 431-436.
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�E�NRH��7@E/@GS2�T3G�/�R��@��-C,���C�@4���-E6�7B��D-�-��-�w 1153 roku�7B���
,@R�@2G-4�H�
T3.uta cystersom rotundy�2��HD���# drugim, po NMP, patron�,
/�C�P2�N/3��#�-�jest�,@R.�2�#�R��T3G@�/@�7��B2@/���2��2-����D@P��SGD-#�2����E�@'
��A@��-�7B��G@,���Z���Z� wieku#�7B��E6��H/���-�4B6A���,��CE����A@4������7B�3CH'
/N�7B����cystersS2��-E-4N��-4-2-��-�E2@�,�D@P��@G@, jako pierws�ego we�wa-
nia maryjnego18.

Relikwi�� P2�� Piotr-�2�0@4��G3�2�EDG-4��-CE/-BE�3�0#�@7�E-�3�0�2�[BS4Gach
� XII wieku, kolekcji relikwii na �iemi-�0�7@.ED��0����NE/D-��-C4-���7@E/@G-
�-.�R-G-� 4@� �T�@B6� 7@�-4�D�.D64���E�H��6� 7-B/3D6G� 7@4-B@2-�3�0�2�&&+& roku
pr�e� SalomeH#�24@2H�7@�$@.�EG-2ie Kr�ywoustym, benedyktynom � opactwa
Zwiefalten w S�wabii, fundacj��B@4���3�DE�HR��C19��	PBS4�@4�-.���@�3�0�2�&&+;
roku w katedr���7G@�D��C� D�.D64���E�H��6� relikwi�#� �-,D��H/3�0��-E/H7���� 7B���
biskupa �leksandra � Malonne w strusim jaju i �awies�onych nad @G/-B��,#�T3G3
/-DR�� E���N/D�� -postoGS2� Piotr-� �� !-2Ga. L2�H/@P��� /��,@AG3� /B-1�O� 4@� katedr3
7G@�D��C�C6R�2�@E/-/���C�O2��B���Z� wieku, w c�asie twor�enia E�H tamtejs�ego bi-
skupstwa20���-.�R3�C�4�-D�7@4DB�P.�O#�R�� relikwi��P2�� Piotr-�2�0@4��G3�2�EDG-4
2�HDE�3�0�D@.�D�C�#��-.�RN�3�0�4@�B@4���3�DE�NRHcej c�y katedr3#�-.������E/-�@'
2�G3�@44���.��A@�@T��D/6�������$B-D�P.-4S2#�T3�2��2���P���CE�3,�PB�4��@2��'
��6��E/��-G@��-��iemi-�0�7@.ED��0�C-D��P�miejsc��w sposób s�c�ególny 7@P2�H�@'
���P2� Piotrowi.

��2���E��C� B���7�C�� D6./6� P2�� Piotr-� 2� !@.E��� P2�-4��3� /�R� E7@.E����nie
�,����-��7@E/@G-�C6R���7�2�@P��N�7B��4�Z��� wiekiem#�2B-����AB67N����3�0��-C'
2���P���C�E7@.E���@�3�0��,�@���0B��P��C-QEkich21#��@�6,@R.�2�G@��-4-2-����/�A@
�,����-� �-� �0B����� 	PBS4� ���.����3�0� ��-�3�0� ��� [BS4�G� 426�-E/@2�����3�0
,��E�D-Q�S2�!@.ED�#��,�H�/@��@E�G@�42S�0�2@C�2@4S2��� arcybiskup A���[���Q'
Eki#� �B�E�/N� �-C7B-24@7@4@T���C� T.�ED@� ��� E@TN� E7@DB�2��@�3�022���4� �,����-
�����-��A@��-,�4��P� Piotr-#� R3CN��A@����� 7S[���C� ��R�2�D@Q�6�Z�� wieku, po-
chod�i na�wa miasta PiotrD@2-#� 7S[���CE��A@� �B3T6�-.ED��A@#� 23,����@�-

18 �.M. Wyrwa, Pietas ecclesiae et fides plebis. 1�	
�������
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�
� �	
���	
����������

��
���������������
������
���#�!@��-Q�)\06, s. 27-33; W. Schenk, 6���
��
�����, s. 81.
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���������� ��
��W88���#�I�2-B/-.��D���E/@B3���3K#�/��&\?#�&==%#����+#�E��?)X

20 Z.��@�G@2ED-'$64D@2-#� % ��	
�� ���
�	
��� ������� �� �"�))Z># „Kwartalnik Historyc�ny”,
t. 44, 1930, s. 342, 344-345.

)&�����-.��#� 8�
�
���������
����	
��������

��
���
���%�����#��B-DS2�&==+#�E��?;='?=\�
22 J. Bieniak, Polska elita polityc�na XII w. 9��HPO������� /rbitr�y 	�
�����G�	��������
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��), w: 1�� ����������%���	
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��"�3�
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��, t. 4, red. S.����6��3Q'
ED�#�	-BE�awa 1990, s. 13-66; S. Trawkowski, %
����- �����
�, w: %���	
�1 ��
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��
�#
/��)%#����)#�	B@�G-2'	-BE�-2-'Kraków'�4-QED'�S4[�&=;&#�E��?<<'?<;X� /��R�#� Piotr Stary Ws�e-
borowic#� /-,R�#� E�� ?<;'?%&X� /��R�#� Piotr (�m. 1198), arcybiskup��

�$

���	
, tamR�#� E�� ?%&'?%)X
�.R. Prokop, /����
�	��
��

�$

�����������
�����
�, Kraków 2000, s. 54-57.
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2�[BS4G-�0�C6R���&)&>�Boku.23 �,�H�����A@�Piotr-#�R3CN��A@�B-���C�7B��4�7@G��Z��
2��D6,�4-G@��-�2H��E/���CN��C�C6R�2�7@Gowie tego stulecia wsi wsi !�@/B-2����-4
	�EGN#�2��iemi sandomierskiej, któr-�2�4G6A spisanych�2�7@G��Z��� wieku�R32@'
/S2�P2���/-��EG-2a ,�-G-�T3O�7B��4,�@/�,�E7@B6�,�H4�3�biskup�,�-�DB�2�3,�
C�C�2G-P�����.-#�D@,�E-�Piotra24#�-�C�E���������A@�M��-�2H�2E��Piotrkowice – Po-
trcouichi, obecnie Piotrowic�ki, w 1203 roku nadanej pr�e� DE�H��a Henryka Bro-
datego klas�torowi cysterek w Tr�ebnicy25.


-D@B����@�3� C6R� @4�7@��N/DS2��0B��P��C-QEtwa na �iemi-�0�7@.ED��0�D6./
P2�� Piotr-�6/B�3,32-G�E�H�7B�����-G��PB�4��@2����e. Patrocinium tego P2�H/�A@
�-4-.��-.�R-G@�4@�AB673��-C7@76.-B���CE�3�0#��0@��-R�@4�D@Q�-�Z��� wieku��@B-�
��HP���C�P2��Piotr�T3G�patronem D@P��@GS2 wspólnie ���P2��!-2G�,26����HE/@��4-'
B�-�E�H#��R�7��B2@/���2��2-����P2��Piotr-��@E/-C��6�67�G��@���@�2E7SG7-/B@�-�P2�
!-2G-� 9�7�� katedr-� 7@��-QED-� �-C7S[���C� �-� 7@��N/D6� Z
 wieku27, Tyniec28,
Str�egom29).��T���3� E/-�� T-4-Q� �-4�2��2-��-,�� D@P��@GS2 na �iemi-�0� 7@.'
ED��0� ���� 7@�2-.-� �-� 4@DG-4��� ��E/-2������ 2E�3E/D��0�2��2-Q� �� 2@T��� /�A@
7B��3�3C���@DB�P.�����7@76.-B�@P���2��2-��-�P2��Piotr-���3�P2��Piotr-���P2��!-'
2G-��-�@TE�-B����-G�C�!@.ED��2�7S[�3,�PB�4��@2����6����NE/D@2��T-4-��-�2ED-'
�6CN�C�4�-D#��R�T3G@�/@�C�E�����2�Z
 wieku jedno � najpopularniejs�ych patroci-
niów#�-�7@76.-B�@PO�/-�6/B�3,32-G-�E�H�/-DR��2��7@����@2@R3/��C30.

�-�7@��N/D6�Z
� wieku 32 D@P��@G3 parafialne w diece�ji krakowsD��C��@E�'
G3�2��2-����P2�� Piotr-���P2��!-2G-�9);:�.6T�/�R�E-,�A@�P2�� Piotr-�9+:��!-/B@��'
��6,�/@�T3G@�C�4��-E/��7@4�2�A.H4�,�7@76.-B�@P���2PBS4�P2�N/3Q� parafialn3�0
�-�@TE�-B���/�CR��diece�ji, a k@P��@G3 dedykowane obu -pos/@G@,�TN4[�E-,�,6
P2�� Piotr@2�� E/-�@2�G3�?�%c�@ASG6�D@P��@GS2 parafialn3�0� �� +#;c� P2�N/3Q��@'
E�N�3�0�2��2-��-�/3�0�P2�H/ych. Bard�o wnikliwa anali�a patrociniów w diece-

)?�����@E��#�#�
����%
���	����������� ����W<�
�W<8��"#�2��#�
����%
���	����,����
���	
���#
B�4��$��$-B-�@2ED�#��S4[�&=;=#�E��&+�

24 1 ��

	��
�������
��������2
��
� wojewód�twa lubelskiego, opr. S.��6B-P#�	-BE�-2-�&=;?#
D�ieje Lubels�c�y�ny, t. 3, s. 179.

25 1 ��

	�������2
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��6���������%���	
����
�


����	������� ��
���	
��, red. B. Chlebow-
ski, W. Walewski, F. Sulimierski, t. 8, Wars�awa 1887, s. 210; 6���	�������������
��.���	�, wyd.
K.��-.���3QED�#�/��&#�	B@�G-2�&=<%#��B�&\?�

26 W. Schenk, 6������
�����, s. 81.
27 �. Witkowska, Titulus ecclesiae, s. 214-215; J. Nowacki, D�ieje archidiece�ji, t. 1, s. 56-57.
28 Z. Piech, .���

��
���
���
�����
�, s. 124-126.
29 6���	�������������
��.���	�, t. 1, nr 99; 100; M. Gumowski, %
�����
������	
�����	����

W8<��
�	�, w: S
�������.��ska od najdawniejs�ych c�asów do roku 1400, t. 3, red. W. Semkowic�,
Kraków 1936, s. 376-377.

30 G. Karolewic�, 6���

	���������������������%��������	�����W<��"# „Roc�niki Huma-
nistyc�ne”, t. 16 �. 2, 1968, s. 140; /�CR�, 3�������
��������

��
�	���
� ��, /-,R�, t. 22, �. 2,
1974, s. 228; /�CR�, We�wania 	���
� ���	�������
���, w: Za	�
�����	
����%��������)[[;���	�"
9��

�������������R
������

�%���
ia anno 1772, red. L.�$��Qkowski, J.��G@��@2D�#�Z.��6G@2ED�#
�6T.���&=>)#� 0����
� �����/������S
�������
����4������
����������%�����, t. 1, s. 99, 110-113.



32 ������������	���

�ji krakowsD��C�4@D@�-�-�7B�����-B�6E�-���3,-QED��A@�@T�C,6C�� C�4�-D� /3.D@
D@P��@G3 parafialne. W tym samym c�asie na obs�ar�e archidiece�ji A���[���QED��C
2��2-����P2��Piotr-�T3G@�4���2�N/��7@4�2�A.H4�,�7@76.-B�@P������@E�G@�C��)>�D@'
P��@GS2��
-B-��,�C�4�-D�T-4-��-��-B�6E�-���3,-QED��A@�2ED-�6CN��-�7�2����E7-'
4�D���/��E32�@P���D6./6��E�H��-��7@E/@GS2�2�4�����C��DrakowED��C�2�@DB�E���PB�'
4��@2����a. Na niewielkim obs�ar�e diece�ji (7B�7@�3/6B3�2�P.��D-���D��.��D-�@B-�
4�D-�-/�@P2�H��,ED�:, dla któr�A@�,@R�-���E/-2�O�2��2-��-�D@P��@GS2�4@�D@Q�-
Z�� wieku, D@P��@G3 pod we�wa���,�P2�� Piotra stano2�N� bowiem -R�))c#� -��-
����@�2�HDE�3,� 97B�7@�3/6B3�2�P.��D-� �� D��.��D-#� 4�D-�-/� @P2�H��,ED�#� archi-
diakon-/3�EN4��D����.6T�.ED�:#�4.-�któr�A@�,@R�-�E7@B�N4��O�.�E/H�2��2-Q�D@P��@'
GS2 parafialn3�0��E/���CN�3�0�7B��4�&?)% roku#�E/-�@2�N�@���%c31.

�7@PBS4�%>�D@P��@GS2�7@4�2��2-���,�P2��Piotr-�.6T�P2��Piotr-���P2��!-2G-
na obs�ar�e PB�4��@2����nej diece�ji 2B@�G-2Ekiej, 2�237-4D6�?)�9&%�7@4�2�'
�2-���,� E-,�A@� P2�� Piotr-� �� &%� 7@4�2��2-���,� P2�� Piotr-� �� P2�� !-2G-: jest
7@/2��B4�@��#� R�� patrocini6,� /@��@E�G3� C6R�2� PB�4��@2����u. Siedem � nich to
D@P��@G3 klas�tor��#��-/�,�.���T-�P2�-/3Q�parafialn3�0���1�.�-.�3�0��@E�N�3�0�C6R
2� PB�4��@2����6� 7-/B@����6,� P2�� Piotr-� E-,�A@� .6T�2E7S.���� ��� P2�� !-2G�,
23�@E�� pr�ynajmniej 25. �@P��@GS2� /-D��0�,@AG@�T3O� C�4�-D�2�B����32�E/@P��
2�H��C#�A43R�2�2��.6�237-4D-�0�2��2-����P2�N/3��� jest�7@P2�-4��@���4@7��B@
2��7@����@2@R3/��C������T-�P2�N/3Q�4�43D@2-�3�0�P2��Piotr@2��TN4[�@T6�-7@'
E/@G@,� T3G-�2�H�� �T.�R@�-� 4@� .���T3� D@P��@GS2 parafialnych o tym we�waniu
w diece�jach krakowskiej i A���[���QEkiej. 	��2-��-� P2�� Piotr-� .6T� P2�� Piotr-
�� P2��!-2G-�2E7S.���� /2@B�N��-�@TE�-B��� diece�ji 2B@�G-wsD��C� ��2-B/N� �@� 4@
2��.D@P���AB67H�7-/B@����S2�7@�2��2-��-�0�P2��P2����D@G-Ca, Jana Chr�ciciela
i JadwiA����B��T-�C�4�-D��-��-��3O#�R��T-4-��-�4@/3��N���patrociniów na obs�a-
r�e diece�ji 2B@�G-2ED��C�EN�C6R�7B��E/-B�-G�#�-�7@�-4/@�2�2��.6�237-4D-�0�2�'
�2-��-� 7@P2�-4��@��� EN� 4@7��B@�2� �7@��� �@2@R3/��C32. Wnioskowanie oparte
o te badania jest w�H��,���C� 7�2��#� ��R�2�237-4D6�2��D.�2��� 7B��7B@2-4�@'
�3�0�T-4-Q�2��2-Q�D@P��@GS2 w diece�ji krakowskiej.

	�2��.D@7@.ED��C���HP���diece�j��7@��-QED��C�2��2-����P2��Piotr-�.6T�P2��Pw.
Piotr-���!-2G- 7B�3CHG@�7B����7@��N/D��,�Z
� wieku pr�ynajmniej 15 D@P��@Gów
parafialnych33, a w archidiakonacie c�erskim – enklawie tej diece�j�� 7@G@R@��C
�-�7@G64��owym Ma�ows�u – pr�ynajmniej 5, � D@P��@G�,�2����BED6#�E��4��TN
archidiakonatu na c�ele34. Na obs�ar�e diece�j��2G@�G-2ED��C��-7�2���C6R�7B��4

31 D.���3,-Qski, We�wania 	���
� ��, s. 96, 102-104, 107, 110 (��E/-2������4.-�-B�0�4�����C�
A���[���QED��C��-�7@4E/-2���T-4-Q� .��G@��@2ED��A@:�

32 H. Neuling, Schlesiens Kirchorte und ihre kirchlichen Stiftungen bis �um /usgange des
Mittelalters, Breslau 1902, 2�4G6A���4�DE6�

33 J. Nowacki, D�ieje archidiece�ji, t. 2, /���
�
����������
���	�������

������
�������
���

�����������#�!@��-Q�&=%+#�E��351, 352, 357, 363, 365, 370, 373, 377, 387, 416, 425, 428, 436, 449,
456, 483, 489.

34 J. Nowacki, D�ieje archidiece�ji, t. 2, s. 511, 514, 518, 525, 531, 542.
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7@��N/D��,�Z�
 wieku�7@2E/-G3�+�D@P��@G3�7@4�2��2-���,�P2�� Piotr-�@B-��&)
4�43D@2-�3�0�@T6�-7@E/@G@,35.

Od XIII wieku� �,�H� Piotr� �-.�R-G@� 4@� �-C7@76.-B���CE�3�0� �,�@��,HED��0
2� !@.E��, ale � pr�ebadanych prST�D#� �� D@������@P��� @��32�P���� ���7�G�3�0#
�4-C��E�H�23��D-O#�R��C�A@�7@76.-B�@PO�����@�E7-4-�2�7S[���CE�3,�PB�4��@2��'
��u. �7@PBS4� ��-�3�0� ��� [BS4�G� rycer�3� ,-G@7@.ED��0� �� ��-ES2� $@.�EG-2a
Wstydliw�A@�-R�&\c��@E�G@��,�H�Piotr���T3G@�/@��,�H��-C7@2E���0���C�6R32-��
7B����7B��4E/-2����.�� /�C�AB673�E7@G�����C�2��-G@7@.E���2�Z��� wieku36 P@76'
.-B�@PO� /�A@� �,����-� 2PBS4� rycerstwa P.NEkiego w XIII wieku� T3G-� ,���CE�-
��23�@E�G-�@4�+�4@�%c#��0@��-R���/-D��-.�R-G@�@�@�4@�AB673��-C��HP���C�6R32-'
�3�037.� L2�H/3� Piotr�T3G� patronem 8c mies�c�an krakowsD��0#� �-�@/@2-�3�0
2�DE�HA-�0�,��CED��0#� �-/@,�-E/� spoPBS4� pr�edstawicieli s�lachty ���,�� E-�4@'
,��BED��C���T��.ED��C�2���O2��B���Z
� wieku�/3.D@�+c��@E�G@��,�H�/�A@�-postoG-38.
	PBS4�E/64��/S2��D-4�,��� KrakowED��C��� ���3�0�@EST��2�N�-�3�0����E7@G���'
�@P��N�-D-4�,��DN�27�E-�3�0�4@���/B3D��6��2�BE3/��D��C�2�.��&+\\'&<\;#��,�H
/@�T3G@�/B�������@�4@���HE/@/.�2@P���23E/H7@2-��-#�-��D@.2��D�23E/H7@2-G@�/B�3
B-�3� B�-4���C#� ��R� �-C.���niej repre�entowany Jan� �� 7B-2��� 7@G@2H� B�-4���C� @4
4B6A��A@� �@�4@�7@76.-B�@P�����D@G-Ca39. Mimo� �R����� jest�,@R.�2��7B��7B@2-'
4������ 4@DG-4�3�0� E/-/3E/3D� ��HE/@/.�2@P���23E/H7@2-��-� �,�@��2� PB�4��@2��'
��u, wydaje E�H#�R��7B�3/@��@���/6�7B�3DG-43�2ED-�6CN��-�7�2����E7-4�D�7@76'
.-B�@P��� /�A@� �,����-�2�7S[�3,�PB�4��@2����6#�-��D@.2��D��-.�R-G@�@�@��-4-.
4@��-C��HP���C��-4-2-�3�0�

!B�����-G��PB�4��@2����e relikwi��P2�� Piotr-�2�0@4��G3�2�EDG-4�2��.6�2-R'
�3�0� D@.�D�C�� relikwii �gromad�onych na obs�ar�e metropolii A���[���QEkiej.
Zara�em jednak brak, po�a pr�echowywanym w katedr���7@��-QED��C�,�����,#
7B�3DG-4S2#�T3� C-D-P�2�HDE�-� relikwi-� E/-�@2�G-�7B��4,�@/�D6./6������N/D�� P2�
P2��Piotr-���!-2G-�23,����@���EN�w 1263 roku 7@�B-��7��B2E�3�2PBS4�2-R���C'
E�3�0�7-B/3D6G�D@.�D�C�� Aromad�onej w klas�tor����@BT�B/-�S2��-��GT�����7@4
	B@�G-2iem� @4� 7@G@23�Z�� wieku#� �0@��-R� �-CT-B4���C� ����@�3,�� relikwi-,�
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36 �. Becker, 8�
�
����
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��Q���� ����-�����
����,
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� �� �� ����������
��	������=)������;PP),
Kraków 2001, s. 39-41; M.K.�$-B-QED�#� 8�
�
�������������� �����	
������W888��
�	�, w: 9�����
�������
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���+��	���	��% ����
��	��������, red. M.��G3'
�-BED-'�-.�/3�@2-#� . Kruppé, Wars�awa 2006, s. 27.

37 M.���/2�QED�#�6
�	���������
�
�
������������������	
������W88�W888��
�	�#�2��/��R�#�.���
�	
����
��"�1���
������
���������	
��������

��
����#���HE/@�0@2-�)\\&#�E��59, 61.

38 S.�$3E/B@Q#�6�
����
�
�
���%�����������
���, Wars�awa 1938, s. 71, 73.
39 Metryka Uniwerstytetu Krakowskiego � lat 1400-1508. Biblioteka 7��
������	�� �	�"�;O>,

wyd. �.��NE�@B@2ED�#��. Jurek, I. Skierska, t. 2, Indeksy, Kraków�)\\+#�@E@T3�@��,����6� -���-C'
,6CN�2���4�DE���)&#<�E/B@�3���NAG�A@�/�DE/6�9E��%?+'%<%:#�@E@T3�@��,����6���D@G-C�M�&)� (s. 677-
689), osoby o imieniu Piotr – 7 (s. 693-699).



34 ������������	���

40 Schlesisches Urkundenbuch, t. 3, wyd. W. Irgang, Wien-Köln-Gra� 1984, nr 441; L. Santi-
faller, Quellen �ur Geschichte des spätmittelalterlichen /blass und Reliquienwesens aus schlesi-
schen /rchiven, „Mitteilungen des österreichischen Staatsarchives”, 1948/1949, �. 1, s. 103, 106-
108, 124-126, nr 23, 34.

41 6�������# ������, w: Katalogi biskupów krakowskich, wyd. J. ��3,-QED�#�2���!�#�E����#
/��&\#�����)#�	-BE�-2-�&=>+#�E��)&;X�Bullarium Poloniae, t. 6, 1447-1464, wyd. I.��6GD@2ED-'�6'
B-P#��.��6B-P#�!. Sc�aniecki, M. Kowalc�yk, Romae-Lublini 1998, nr 230; Inwentar� katedry wa-
welskiej � roku 1563, oprac. �. Bochnak, Kraków 1979, \��� �����#�
�����-�����, t. 10, s. 15;
o sprowad�eniu tych relikwii por. M. Koc�erska, 3�
�

���9���

�	
� 
�6���
� �	��	���	
�������
������������
��2
	����')Z;=�)ZOO*, Wars�awa 2004, s. 268-270.

42 Vetera Monumenta Poloniae et Lithuaniae, wyd. �ugustinus Theiner, t. 2, Romae 1861,
nr 320; J. Kurc�ewski, 6���
� ����	��������
�	��������
����	����������
���������
����
��
�������
��
��	��

��
���
��	�
��
��
����������, Wilno1908, t. 1, s. 20.

43 Státní ÚE/d�4�e��B�0�f�2�!B-4��#�gád Malté�ský – Listiny, nr ;;%X�4@E/H7���/-DRe na mona-
sterium.net.

44� �B�0�26,� �B�0�4�����C-.��� 2�� 	B@�G-2�6#� �@D6,��/� 7-B-1��� 2� L2�4���3#� �B� ?+=X
W. Urban, Wyka� regestó��/���
����/���
�
�������
�������-��� ��
�#�����%#�I�/64�-���@.@A���'
�@'��E/@B3�����L.NED-��7@.ED��A@K#�/��>#�&=>=#�E��?<;�
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�)OY[# w: „Monumenta historica dioecesis Wladislaviensi”, t. 15, Wladislaviae 1897, s. 21;
K. Ma�iar�, We�wania 	���
� ��, s. 31-32.

46 Vita et miracula sanctae Kyngae ducissae Cracoviensis, wyd. W���H/B�3QED�# MPH, t. 4,
Lwów 1884, reprint Wars�awa 1961, s. 729.

2�/3,��T�@B���T3G3�E���N/D��P2��	�����/�A@���P2���6E/-�0�A@40. Relikwi���E�H'
��-��7@E/@GS2�T3G3� �-2-B/�� kolekcjach sprowad�onych do katedr: wawelskiej
pr�e� biskup-�
T�A���2-��.�P���D��A@�2�&++= roku41���2�.�QED��C#�237B@E�@��C
6�7-7��R-�7B�����.�DE-�4B-� -A��..@Q��3D-�C�E�����C-D@�2��.D��A@�DE�H��a litew-
skiego42������N/D��/��7@E�-4-G3�/-DR��P2�N/3������2E7S.�@/3� religijne o mniejs�ej
rand�e, jak np. komturii joanni/S2�2��-G�C��.�P���3�D@G@��G-23�w �gromad�o-
nym 7B��4�7@G@2N�Z
 wieku �bior�e43, c�y TB-�/26���!�7B�3�1-B���2�L2�4��'
�3, któr��@/B�3,-G@�w 1465 roku D@.�D�CH�B�.�D2���@4�,@R��A@����ED��A@��.B3D-
f@�� �-E��T6BA44�� 	�4G6A� 2��3/-�C�� �� &<=> roku relikwi�� �E�H��-� �7@E/@GS2
,�-G3�T3O��-2-B/�#�2B-�������3,��E���N/D-,�#�2�DB�3R6� relikwiar�owym w D@'
Pciele w Dr�ycimiu na Pomor�u, który to D@P��SG��@E�G�2��2-����P2��P2��!�@/B-
��!-2G-�C6R��-7�2���2�Z�
 wieku45���T���@PO�E���N/DS2�P2��Piotra w D@P���.�
parafialnym w niewielkiej miejsc@2@P��� ,@R�� 2ED-�32-O� �-� E7@B�� B@�7@'
2E���0������� relikwii tego P2�H/�A@#��0@��-R� /B��T-� /�R��-62-R3O#�R��@T���@PO
/-�7@P2�-4��@�-� jest� 4@7��B@�2�D@Q�6�Z
� wieku#�2�H������,-�7�2�@P��#� ��3
B����32�P����T3G3�@���2��B�3��,�6�C6R�2�7S[�3,�PB�4��@2����u.

�� �-D@B�������6� E�H� 7@E/-��� P2�� Piotr-� �� �2�N�-�3�0� �� C�A@� @E@TN� /B�P��
P2�-4��N�B@�,-�/��7B��D-�3� hagiograf�������	�4G6A�R32@/-�P2�����A��,@4.N��
E�H�7B�3�C�C� G@R6�P,��B����-D@������2�32-G3�,�����P2�� Piotra, kluc�nika niebie-
skiego46���@TB�����-�-�T3G-� C6R�2�7B�3�-C,���C�2�7@G@2���Z��� wieku� .�A��4-
@�2EDB��E����6� P2���-/�B�-#� biskupa��B�2�B6� �-� 7@,@�N�7-E/@B-G6� P2�� Piotr-#
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ED@B@�7B�3/@��@�@�CN�2�R32@/-�0�P2���/-��EG-2a jako eg�emplum do wskr��E��'
��-�!�@/B@2��-�7B����P2���/-��EG-2a47.�!@E/-O�P2��Piotr-�T3G-�2�H��T.�ED-�hagio-
graf@,#� -� �-�7@PB�4���/2�,�D-�-Q#� ��HE/@�@7-B/3�0��-� R32@/-�0� P2�H/3�0#� �-'
7�2���/-DR�� i wiernym.

��,@�/@�C�4�-D�TB-DG@�2�!@.E���PB�4��@2������C�C-D��A@P�E����AS.��A@#�7@�-
D-/�4BN�7@��-QEDN#�,��CE�-�D6./6�P2��!�@/B-���6./�/���7@C-2�G�E�H��-����,�-�0�7@.'
ED��0�6��-B-��-��0B��P��C-QE/2-#�7@4DB�P.-CN��2�H[��@2@�E�0B3E/�-���@2-��A@�DB-'
C6�����/@.��N��7@E/@.EDN�� -D@�D6./�C�4��A@����-C2-R���CE�3�0�P2�H/3�0#�T3G�E/-.�
@T���3� 2� R3��6� B�.�A�C�3,� ,��E�D-Q�S2� ,�/B@7@.��� A���[���QED��C#� C�4�-D� ��
2�A.H46��-�6DE�/-G/@2-����E�H�E7��31����3�0�D6./S2�P2�H/3�0�.@D-.�3�0#�C-D��0@'
��-RT3�P2��	@C����0-���P2���/-��EG-2-#�����E/-G�E�H�C-DNP�E����AS.�N����0N�7@.ED��C
D6./6B3�B�.�A�C��C�2�PB�4��@2����6�

�����=F

The author presents the Polish, understood here as Piast, cult of St. Peter against the backdrop
of the cult of this saint in medieval Europe. She underscores that the importance of the most �ealous
of the �postles was immensely reinforced by the fact that he was venerated in the capital of
Christianity, a city headed by the Pope, the earthly successor of the saint. The article describes the
circumstances of the rise of the cult of St. Peter on Piast lands paying special attention to
the presence of the saint’s relics and their veneration according to the local manner.
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